1,044,324,863 outstanding convertibles convertible into one ordinary share each.

Out of the above-said, as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, there were 7,299,270 redeemable

exchangeable preference shares in a subsidiary available for exchange into 523,620,516 ordinary shares of the

Company.

The Company did not hold any treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December

2021.

As at 31 December 2022, the issued and paid-up share capital excluding treasury shares of the Company comprised

13,659,328,535 (31 December 2021: 13,659,328,535) ordinary shares.

29

15 Prior year adjustment

A subsidiary corporation has erroneously included Value-Added Tax (VAT) in calculating revenue of national

subsidy in previous periods. The error resulted in an overstatement of revenue recognised in 2021 and prior financial

periods and a corresponding understatement of other payables. These have been corrected by restating each of the

affected financial statement line items for prior periods as follows:

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position

 Impact of prior year adjustment

1 January 2021

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other payables (current) (43,902) (499) (44,401)

Others (51,841) - (51,841)

Total liabilities (95,743) (499) (96,242)

Accumulated losses (307,543) (382) (307,925)

Other reserves (6,428) (108) (6,536)

Others 290,782 - 290,782

Deficit in equity attributable to owners of the Company (23,189) (490) (23,679)

Non-controlling interests 1,122 (9) 1,113

Net deficit in equity (22,067) (499) (22,566)

 Impact of prior year adjustment

30 September 2021

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other payables (current) (47,361) (649) (48,010)

Others (45,987) - (45,987)

Total liabilities (93,348) (649) (93,997)

Accumulated losses (312,115) (498) (312,613)

Other reserves (6,308) (26) (6,334)

Others 290,782 - 290,782

Deficit in equity attributable to owners of the Company (27,641) (524) (28,165)

Non-controlling interests 955 (125) 830

Net deficit in equity (26,686) (649) (27,335)

 Impact of prior year adjustment

31 December 2021

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other payables (current) (48,920) (701) (49,621)

Others (43,334) - (43,334)

Total liabilities (92,254) (701) (92,955)

Accumulated losses (309,014) (530) (309,544)

Other reserves (6,558) (55) (6,613)

Others 288,406 - 288,406

Deficit in equity attributable to owners of the Company (27,166) (585) (27,751)

Non-controlling interests 1,108 (116) 992

Net deficit in equity (26,058) (701) (26,759)

30

15 Prior year adjustment (cont’d)

(b) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

 Impact of prior year adjustment

3 months ended 31 December 2021

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 3,788 (42) 3,746

Others (2,423) - (2,423)

Profit for the period 1,365 (42) 1,323

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,196 (15) 1,181

Non-controlling interests 169 (27) 142

Profit for the period 1,365 (42) 1,323

Other comprehensive losses (324) (10) (334)

Total comprehensive income 1,041 (52) 989

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 888 (61) 827

Non-controlling interests 153 9 162

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,041 (52) 989

 Impact of prior year adjustment

For the year ended 31 December 2021

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 13,579 (187) 13,392

Others (16,671) - (16,671)

Loss for the year (3,092) (187) (3,279)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,102) (130) (3,232)

Non-controlling interests 10 (57) (47)

Loss for the year (3,092) (187) (3,279)

Other comprehensive losses (243) (15) (258)

Total comprehensive losses (3,335) (202) (3,537)

Total comprehensive losses attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,321) (95) (3,416)

Non-controlling interests (14) (107) (121)

Total comprehensive losses for the year (3,335) (202) (3,537)

31

16 Subsequent events

There are no known subsequent events which have led to adjustments to this set of interim financial statements.

(a) The Company had on 18 January 2023 entered into a new conditional subscription agreement with the Investor

for the subscription of new ordinary shares amounting to S$13,576,000 and share options amounting to

S$16,291,200.

(b) The Group had on 6 February 2023 completed the disposal of AHTS vessel “SALEH” for a consideration of

USD700,000.

(c) The Company had on 18 February 2023 applied to the Singapore High Court for leave to convene scheme